June 27, 2008
James Salvante

Coastal Valley EMS Agency

472 Aviation Boulevard, Suite 200

Santa Rosa, California 95403
RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-08-075
Dear Mr. Salvante:

This letter responds to your request for informal assistance regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 and is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, our advice is limited to obligations arising under the Act.  We do not address the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Because you have not provided enough facts regarding the activities in which you will be engaged, we offer only informal assistance.

QUESTIONS

1.  Does the fact that your agency has determined that your position should not be included as a designated position with the agency’s conflict of interest code exempt you from complying with the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions? 

2.  Do you have a conflict of interest under the Act, based on your former employment, if you serve on an advisory committee making recommendations regarding a Request for Proposals (RFP) under which your former employer will be one of the likely bidders for the potential contract? 

CONCLUSIONS

1.  No.  The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply to all public officials, whether or not they are covered in the agency’s conflict-of-interest code. 

2.  No.  You will not have a conflict of interest if you do not make, participate in making, or use your official position to influence a governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests, as explained below.  Furthermore, as your former employment was terminated before you began public service, you do not have an economic interest in your former employer so long as there was no expectation by you of returning to your former job at the time you accepted you current position and all income from the former employer was received by or accrued to you before you began you current employment.
FACTS

You are an employee of the County of Sonoma serving in the capacity of “Advanced Life Support Coordinator” for the Coastal Valleys Emergency Medical Services Agency, a regional regulatory agency that oversees prehospital medical services including 911 medical systems for Sonoma, Napa, and Mendocino Counties.

Your routine responsibilities include: policy and treatment protocol development; continuous quality improvement program management; investigation and follow-up with clinical issues; development and support of on-going training programs; management of the agency’s continuing education provider program; management of the agency’s public safety AED program; oversight of the certification process for EMT-1 providers and the accreditation process for paramedic providers; ALS ambulance inspections; attendance at regional and county meetings including the regional Medical Advisory Committee and the county-specific Emergency Medical Services Advisory Committees for Napa, Sonoma, and Mendocino Counties.

Pursuant to Section 87302, your employer has enumerated the positions within the county that involve the making or participation in the making of decisions that may have a material effect on any financial interest.  Several years ago, your employer reviewed your position and determined that it should not be included as a designated position.  Consequently, you do not file a Fair Political Practices Form 700 (Statement of Economic Interests).  You have been advised that “this fact ordinarily would preclude [you] from having a Political Reform Act conflict of interest.”  However, you are requesting our advice regarding this issue.


Sonoma County is in the process of preparing a Request for Proposal (RFP) for exclusive rights to operate Advanced Life Support service within the Santa Rosa area pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 1797.224.  You are being considered to take part in the group that will make recommendations regarding the RFP and work on the project.  Your work will be supervised by the EMS Agency Administrator, the EMS Agency Medical Director, the Sonoma County Public Health Officer, and the Sonoma County Director of Health Services.  The ultimate contract will be reviewed and approved by the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors.  You will be serving in an advisory capacity to the Department of Health Services as an EMS agency representative and sharing the agency’s viewpoint with the project team.  You will not be serving on the selection committee or making recommendations as to which bidder will be awarded the contract.


You have a previous employment relationship with American Medical Response, one of the likely bidders for the potential contract.  You were employed by AMR through December 2007.  You do not have any other financial relationship with AMR. 
ANALYSIS

Potential Conflict of Interest

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1:  Are You A Public Official?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local governmental agency.”  Because you are an employee of the County of Sonoma, you are a public official under the Act, and the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply to you. (Section 82048.) 
Step 2:  Will You Be Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision

As a public official you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests. 

Making a Governmental Decision:
“A public official ‘makes a governmental decision,’ … when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position:

“(1) Votes on a matter;

“(2) Appoints a person;

“(3) Obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action;

“(4) Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency;

“(5) Determines not to act, within the meaning of subdivisions (a)(1), (a)(2), (a)(3), or (a)(4), above, unless such determination is made because of his or her financial interest.”  (Regulation 18702.1.)
Participating in a Governmental Decision:

“A public official ‘participates in making a governmental decision,’ …, when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the official:
 “(a) Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding a governmental decision referenced in Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18701(a)(2)(A); or 
“(b) Advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by: 
“(1) Conducting research or making any investigation [that] requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18701(a)(2)(A); or 
“(2) Preparing or presenting any report, analysis, or opinion, orally, or in writing, [that] requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official and the purpose of which is to influence a governmental decision referenced in Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18701(a)(2)(A).” (Regulation 18702.2.)

Making or participating in making a governmental decision does not include actions of public officials that are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual, or clerical. (Regulation 18702.4 (a)(1).


Using or Attempting to Use Your Official Position to Influence a Decision

A public official is attempting to use his or her position to influence a decision whenever:

“(a) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency. Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer. 
“(b) With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency. Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.” (Regulation 18702.3.)
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





